TSR [ re

166 ERIK $ELDESLACHTS

Seeberg, Erich. 1941. “Ammonios Sakas”, Zatschrifl B Rirchengeschichte 6C, pp. 136~
170.

Senari, Emile. 1906, “The Inscriptions in the Caves at Nasik”, Epigraphia Indica 8
{1905/ 1906}, pp. 55-96.

Seth, H. C. 1937, “Safigupta and Candragupta”, Indien Historical Quarterly 13.2, pp.
361-362.

Sinvianou, Maria G. 1982, The Oxphynchus Fapyri VL London: Egypt Exploration
Society [Graeco-Roman Mermoirs 76].

Stihlin, Oro. 1970, Clemens dlsxandrings (Werke) 3, Stromata, Buch Vi1 und VIIT; Excerpia ex
Theodwta; Eclogae propheticae; Quis dives salvefur; Fragutente. 2nd edidon, Berlin: Akaderic
Veriag [Die griechischen christlichen Schrifsteller der ersten Jahrhunderte 17].

. 1985, Clanens Alexandrinus (Werke) 2, Stomata, Bush I-VI. Berlin: Akademie Verdag
[Die griechischen christlichen Schrifsteller der ersten Jahrhunderwe 15].

Stavisky, Boris. 1980, “Kara Tepe in Old Termez: A Buddhist Religious Centre of
the Kushan Period on the Banks of the Qhxus”, deta dntigua deademics Siaentiarun
Hungariear 28, pp. 93-135.

. 1985. “Kara-Tepe in Old Termez (Southern Uzbekisian). Summary of the Work
Done in 1978-1982", in: Gherardo Gnoli 2nd Lionello Lanciotti (eds.). Orenfafia
osephi Tucei memoriae dicats. Vol. 5. Roma: Istitute Italiane per il Medio ¢t Estremo
Onense [Serie Orientale Roma 36.3], pp. 1391-1405,

—— 1994, “The Fate of Buddhism in Middle Asia—in the Light of Archaeological
Data”, Sitk Road Art and Archaeofogy 3 (19937 1994), pp. 113-142,

Tarn, William W. 1951, The Crees in Bactria and fndic. Second edition. Cambridge:
University Press,

Thapar, Romila. 1961. dsoka and the Dectine of the Mauryas. Oxford: Oxford University
Press.

The Encyclopaedia of Idam (New edittion). Vol. 1 (1360); Vol. 7 (1993); Vol. 9 (1997).
Leiden: Brll/London: Luzac & Co. :

Tola, Fernando, and Garmen Dragonetti. 1991, “India and Greece [rom Alexander to
Augustus”, in; Udai Prakash Acora (ed.). Graeco-fadice, India’s Cultural Conlacts with the
Greek Wordd. New Delhi: Ramanand Vidya Bhawan, pp. 119-149.

Walter, Marko. 1998. “The Western Border of Buddhism, Margiana: The Question
of Parthian Buddhism”, in: The Third Sitk Road Conference at Yale Untveraity, Fuly 10-12,
1998, Conferense Proceedings. Vol. 1, pp. 4058,

Warder, Anthony K. 1936, “Om the Kelationships between Early Buddhism and Other
Contemporary Systems”, Bullstin of the School of Oriental and African Studies 18, pp.
43-63.

Wheeler, Robert E. M. 1951. “Roman Contact with India, Palistan, Afghanistan”,
William F. Grimes {ed.). Aigects of Archaeology in Britain and bevond: Essays Presented i
QG5 Grawford. London: Edwards, pp. 345-361.

Williams, Paul, 2002 [1989), Makdvdnae Buddivsor: The Doclrinal Foundations. London, New
York: Roudedge [Reprmt].

Zeymal, Tamara 1. 1999. “On the Chronology of the Buddhist Site of Kara-tepe”, in:
Michae) Alram and Deborah E. Klimburg-Salter (eds.). Coing, Art, and Chronologn Essaps
on the pro-Irlomic History of the Indo-Franian Borderlands Wien: Verlag der Osterreichischen
Akademie der Wissenschalten [Osterreichische Akademic der Wissenschalten,
Philosophisch-historische Klasse, Denkschriften, 280], pp. 413-417.

VINAYA: FROM INDIA TO CHINA

Ann Heirman (Ghent)

1. INTRODUGTION

On his death-bed, the Buddha advised his disciples to rely on the
monastic discipline he had expounded.’ Gonsequently, the title daski
7 Rifi, Great Master, originally reserved for the Buddha himself, was
transferred to the list of precepts ( pratimoksa) for monks (bhikn) and nuns
(bhiksunt). The pratimoksa became their doshi.® Monastic discipline 15 thus
clearly one of the essential strongholds of Buddhism, the protectors
of which are in the first place the monks and nups.’ This central posi-
tion of monastic discipline does not imply that all monasteries applied
exactly the same rules. From the beginning of the spread of monastic
Buddhism, different rules or different interpretations of the rules started
to emerge, and various schools (nikdya) arose. These schools were defined
on the basis of their disciplinary texts (winaya).?

When Buddhism entered China in the first century AD, it was the
monks of the northern Buddhist schools who formed the first Buddhist

! Digha II, p. 154; Chang ahan jing, T1.1.26a27-28. See also Waldschmidt 1950-51,
Part 3, pp. 386-387, for Sanskru, Tihetan, Pili, and Ghinese (Milasarvdstvadaringpa)
SOUTCTS.

* Later, the lerm was alse used [or podhisativas and eminent monks {Forte 1934, pp.
1029-1023),

¥ See, for instance, a recent study on the tasks and funcions of the samgha according
1o the early Buddhist texts: Frelberger 2000 (particularly pp. 33—48).

' The core of monastic discipline is a list of precepts (pritinotsa) and a set of for-
mal procedures (farmaudcond). These precepts are fntroduced and commented upon
in the chapters for monks and nuns [biitsu- and Shikwunivibhaiges). The procedures
are explained in detail in the so-called skandhokes or vastus (chapters). The batkpe- and
bhiknuniibkangas and the skandhakas or vastus together constitute the fall vingyas, Besides
this, the term vingpa is also used far all texts related to monastic discipline. The vinayas
of the different schools coincide to a large extent, both regarding the nurmber and
the topic of the precepts. This similarity andoubtedly points 1o a commeon basis. In
essence the varous schools thus coincide, Many differences, however, appear in the
interpretation of the rules, the mitigating circumstances and the exceptions that were
allowed, When the vinayas, for instance, all equally say that "a wrong woman” cannot
be ordained, the interpretation of ‘a wrong woman® dificrs: depending on the wnave,
it is either a woman thief, an adulteress, or a bad wife (see Heirman 2002a, pant I,
pp. 132-157). Sec abso note 177,
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communities referring to their respective virgye traditions. Later, when
the sea route between India and China became more popular, the monks
of the southern part of the Indian subcontinent also started to exert
some influence. The first vingya texts were most probably introduced
orally and in a foreign language, for the use of the foreign monks. When,
in the third and the fourth centunes, later generations of immigrants
lost contact with their original languages and more and more Chinese
entered the monasteries, the need for translations of disciplinary texts
became urgent. By the end of the fifth century, the most important
otraya translations were finished, and were available in Buddhist mon-
asteries all over the country. More than two centurnes later, one more
vinaya was introduced to China, the Milasarvistivadavingpa, translated at
the beginning of the eighth century. Curiously enough this was exacty
the same time as another vinaya, the Dharmagupiakavinaya, was imposed
on the whele of China. From that time on until today, the latter ungya
has heen followed in all Chinese monasteries.

The following paper aims to trace the history of the Chinese
rinapa texts from their introduction to the firm establishment of the
Dharmaguptakavinaye. It covers a period that goes from the fall of the
Han ¥ dynasty to the days following Empress Wu Zetian’s EHIFE
reign (690-703). When in 220 AD the Han dynasty came to an end,
the country broke up in three kingdoms, the Wei #, the Shuhan
7 and the Wu 2. They were temporarily brought together again
by the Western Jin F9& dynasty (280-316). This was 2 rather weak
dynasty, unable to defend itself against the many attacks of foreign
northern troops. Consequently, the Chinese had to withdraw to the
south of China. This was the start of the so-called north-south division
of China that would last until 389. In the north, many foreign king-
doms arose, the most important of which was the Northern Wei JEE
dynasty ($86-535) that occupied a large part of Northern China. The
Narthern Wei controlled major cities such as Chang'an & (modern
Xi'an F9) and Luoyang ¥&F5. In the south, several Chinese dynasties
succeeded one another: the Eastern Jin & (316-420), the Liu Song
S5 (420-479), the Qi B (479-502), the Liang % (502-557), and the
Chen B (557-589). The capital was Jiankang (modern Nanjing), The
country was re-united by the Sui dynasty in 589. The dynasty did not
last long, however, and in 618 a general called Li Yuan started the Tang
dynasty. This dynasty lasted unti} 906, but was temporarly interrupted
by the Zhou /& dynasty (690-705), founded by Wu Zetian, a former
concibine of two Tang emperors. It is in between the fall of the Han
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and the re-establishment of the Tang, that the history of the Chinese
vingya texts was decided.

2. Tue Earvizst Vrwurs TExXTS

Around the first century AD,® Buddhist monks and lay followers started
to enter China along the merchant land routes from India to China,
and small Buddhist communities arose. The first monks all were for-
eigners.® They most probably transmitted the disciplinary text orally’
This was still the case in the Central Asian eountries when the moak
Faxian Y588 travelled through the region in the beginning of the fifth
century?

2.1, Disaplinary Rules for Monks

According to the Official History of the Sui B§ dynasty? the first Chinese
monk was ordained in the Huangehu period (220-226) of the Wei king-
dom. Many buddhologists,” however, consider Yan Fotiao B3 (var.
Futiao; iF or 3 — 38), a collaborator of An Shigao ZTHE ar the end
of the second century, to be the first known Chinese monk. Once the
Buddhist community began to attract more and more Chinese speak-
ing followers, it seems logical that the need for Chinese transiations of
the disciplinary texts grew. An additional reason for these translations
might have been that later generations of foreign Buddhist families lost
contact with their original languages and more and more needed (o rely

4 See Zircher 1972, vol. 1, pp- 18-23.

 Zircher 1972, vol. 1, pp. 25-24; Ch'en 1973, pp. 43—44; Ziircher 1990, p. 163,
In all probabiliry, also the monks in the first known Buddhist community in China were
foreigners. It is the commumity of Pengrheng, a flourishing commerdial centre situated
on the main route from Luoyang to the south, in the notthern Jiangsu provinee. It
was mentioned for the first time in 65 AD (Hou Hanshy 42, vol. 5, pp. 1428-1429)
The communily seems to have been quite prosperous, and succeeded in attracting 2
number of Chinese lay followers. See Ziiccher 1972, wal. 1, pp. 26-27; Rhie 1999,
pp- 1518,
?* Zircher 1972, vol. 1, p. 53; Salomon 1999, pp. 165-166; Boucher 20004,
p- 60. :

¥ See note 43.
- P Sutshu 35, vol. 4, p. 1097,

W See Zircher, 1972, vol 1, p. 34; vol. 2, p. 331, note 86, Chien 1973, pp. 45 -46;
Tsukamoto 1985, vel, 1, pp. $4-65, 79, 95-07. A. Forte (1995, p. 66), however, sees
him as a layman.
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on Chinese texts. According to the Gaoseng zhuan E{&1&"! (Biographies
of Eminent Monks), compiled by Huijiao B ca. 530 AD,” the first
vingya text translated into Chinese is a text called Sengginexin @R
(The Heart of Precepts of the Mahasimghikas). The Gaoseng Zhuan tells
us that the translation was done by Dharmakala, a native of Central
India, who arrived in Luoyang around 250 AD." Still, since no text
by this title is mentioned in the earliest extant cataloguc, the Chu san-
zang jifi B = BEEREE (Collection of Records concerning the Tripitaka)
compiled by Sengyou {8% between 510 and 518, it is not certain
that Dharmakala indeed translated such a text. Only in relatively late
catalogues,”® do we find references to it. The tide of the translation,
Senggijiexin, probably refers to a pratimoksa of the Mahasamghika school.’
“I'he text is not extant. Huijiao also claims that Dharmakila, who was
able to recite all the vingyas, introduced the first ordination tradition to
China with the help of Indian monks."” In all probability, the Indian
monks were needed in order to obtain a sufficient number of ordained
participants necessary to hold a legally valid ordination ceremony.'®
For various reasoms, it is not possible to determine which ordination
ceremony or which school Dharmakala might have introduced. First
of all, we do not know to which school Dharmakala himself belonged.
Tnstead, he is said to have been acquainted with alt the vingpas. In
addition, the school affiliation of the Indian monks is not mentioned,
and, finally, we have no reference to the basic legal text used at the
ordination mtual,

" Huijias, T.2039.30.325a3—4.

" Wright 1954, p. 400.

1 plso in the chapter on Buddhism and Dacism of the Hashe, a history of the
Northeen Wei dynasty, compiled by Wei Shou in 351-3534, Dharmakala is said to have
wanslated a pratmoksa (FVeishu 114, vol. 8, p. 3029).

1+ Dates of compilation of the caralogues: Mizune 1933, pp. 137206,

 Fajing et al, T2146.55,140b8 (AD 594); Daosuan, T2149.55.226c12-26 (AD
6641 Jingmai, T2151.55.351a21-b1 (AD 627-549); Zhisheng, T.2154.55.486c3-24,
£48037-23 (AD 730): the text is reported as lost; Yuanzhaeo, T.21 57.55.783c20—754a13
AD 800} the text 13 Jost.

I8 Shih 1968, p. 12 n. 58; Hirakawa 1970, p. 202.

" Huijiao, 1:2058.50.325a4-5. These Indian monks might already have been pres-
cot in China, a3 the biographies of Dharmakala in Jingmai, T2151.55.351228-29, in
Zhisheng, T:2154.55.486¢23, and in Yoanzhao, T2 157.55.784a19, seem to suggest by
using the expression E27E{H, *he assembled Indian monks’,

0”& miniroum quorur of ten moiks is needed (for references to the relevant vinaya
passages, see Heirman, 2001, p. 294 n. 87).
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The first texts on legal procedures (karmanicand texts) translated into
Chinese are, according to some catalogues,'® two Dharmaguptaka texts:
the Tamwude Liibu Jo Femo BFIBERFERE (T.1432, Karmavdcand
of the Dharmaguptaka School), translated in 252 AD by the Sogdian
Kang Sengkai FR{EHE (Samghavarman)® and the Fiemo FRIE (T.1433,
Karmavdcand), translated in 254 AD by the Parthian Tandi EW
(?Dharmasatya).” Also Huijiao, in his Gaoseng zhuan,* refers to an
early Dharmaguptaka karmapdcand text, translated by Tandi. Of Kang
Sengkai, Huijiao™ says that he has translated four texts. Since he only
gives the name of one, non-vingyg, work, 1tis not certain that he thought
a karmavficand to be among the texts translated by Kang Sengkal. It is
further remarkable that the earliest extant catalogue, the Chu sanzang
Jjifi, does not mention either of these early kermasdcan® translations.
They are only recorded in later catalogues. Moreaver, A. Hirakawa®™
provides extensive evidence that the two texts should be considered as
a later Tedaction based on the Chinese Diarmaguptafavinaya, T.1428.
The similarity of the Chinese terminology indeed indicates that these
karmavdcand texts were probably cornpiled after the translation of the
Dharmaguptakavinaye in the early fifth century. Still, some differences in
the chapters on the s5na* and the ordination reveal that the Aarmavdacand
texts are not collections of procedures merely borrowed from T.1428,
but further developments of the same Dharmaguptaka tradition”

The above does not necessarily imply that there never were such
early vinaya translations. Many early Buddhist masters were comvinced
of their existence, and claimed that the first legal ordinations in China

13 T 1432: Thisheng, T.2154.55.486c29-487a7, 619b7-8, 66822324, 71901 1-22{AD
730, Yuanzhao, T.2157.55.784a17-24, 952b15-16, 1007¢19-20, 1042¢15 (AD 8005,
* T.1453: Fajing et al., T.2146.55.140b13 {AD 534); Yancong «t al., T.2147.35.155b18
(AD 602); Jingtai et al., T2148.55.188217-18 (AD 664); Daoxuan, T2149.35.227a5-1 1,
300b15-16, 324b9-10 {AD 664); Jingmai, T.2151.55.35 1557 [AD 627-649); Mingguan
et al., T:2153.55.432b20-22 (AD> 695} Zhisheng, T.9154.55.487a8-13, 615h9-10,
719b23-24 (AD 730 Yuanzhao, T.2157.55.784225-b1, 95211718, 1042¢16-17
(AD B00).

#® Lamotte 1958, p. 595; Demiéville et al. 1978, p. 122,

' Lamotte 1938, p. 593; Demiéville er al. 1878, p. 123.

! Huijiao, T.2039.50.325a8-9.

® Huijiao, T.205%.50.525a56-8.

* Hirakawa, 1970, pp. 202-218, 252-253.

% In order o have a legally valid procedure, zny formal act has to be carried out
within a well delimited distcict (stnd) by a harmonious order (a semagrasamgha, i.c., an
entire and unanimous order). See Kieffer-Piilz 1992, pp. 27-28. See alsa the notes
175-177.

% Gee Heirman 2002b, pp, 402-407.

3

3
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were based on the legal procedures of the Dharmaguptaka school as
described in the kermapdcand texts.” As we will see further, this is prob-
ably one of the reasons why the Dharmaguptaka ordination eventually
was accepted as the only true one in China. But even if Chinese zinaya
texts were available around the middle of the third century, they cannot
have been widespread® since ahout ane hundred years later, monks such
as Dac’an 1EZ (312-385), pointed to the many difficulties in govern-
ing the Buddhist monasteries due to the lack of such texts. In order
to ternporarily rectify this sitwadon, Dao’an even made some rules of
his own.” Besides this, he tried to encourage the translation of wnaya
texts. Dao’an himself is sometimes said to have twanslated a Binaipe
EZEHS (Finaya) that was based on the Servdstivadavinaya™ He further
suggested invitng the famous translator Kumarajiva® (343-413) to

China. The latter finally arrived in Chang'an sixteen years after Dac’an’s
death.

2.2. Disaiplinary Rules for Nuns

Also for woren, the lack of sinaya texts in the first period of Buddhism
in China constituted a serious problem. Just like their male counterparts,
woriien could not rely on any rules to start 2 monastic community. In
addition, since, as far as we know, nuns never crossed the mountains
from India to China, no foreign community of nuns existed in China in

# See Heirman 2002b, pp. 410416,

* According to E. Zitecher (1990, pp. 169-182), it is mainly the way how early
Buddhism spread in China that caused this defective transmission of vinapa texts, The
spread of Buddhism was not z case of “contacl expansion”, bue the result of “a long-
distance transmission”. The northwest of China was initially only a transit zone, with
na firm establishments. Therefore, monks in more eastern and southern centres easily
lost their feed-back, and transmission of texts ofien faiied, certainly after the Chinese
in the beginning of the fourth century lost control of the northern part of China,

¥ See Huijiao, T.2059.50.3535b23-27, translated by Link 1958, pp. 35-36. For a
discussion, see T ang 1996, vol. 1, pp. 212-217; Ziccher 1972, wol_ I, pp. 167-18%;
Civ'en 1973, pp. 99-100; Tsukarmnoio 1985, vol. 2, pp. 699--702 (who also points to
some rules established by the monks Zht Dun 3738, a contemporary of Dao’an, and
Huiyuan 35H, Dac’an’s most famous disciple); Kuo, 1994, pp. 26-28; Yifa, 2002, pp.
8-19 {including the rules of Dao’an’s contemporaries and of Huyuan).

# See Daoxuan, T.2149.55.300b3-4 and 324217-18: Dao’an translated a Biraip
together with Zhu Fonian. In all probability, this refers to a text translated in 383 by
Zhu Fonian, with a preface of Daoan (= T.1464} (cf. Yuyama 197%, pp. 7-8). On some
other winape translations (no longer extant) made at the end of the fourth century, see
Wang 15894, p. 167,

3 Kumirajiva was born in Kucha (Kogs), in Central Asia. At an carly age, be entercd
the monastic order. In 401, he artived in Chang’an where he distinguished himself as
an outsianding translator of both Sarvistivida and Mahayina texts.

VINAEA: FROM INDLA TO GHINA 173

the first centuries AD. According to the Chu sanzang jifi,”* the first smaya
text for nuns translated into Chinese was the Bigiuni Fie HFLfEA
{Bhiksuntpratimoksa), a pratimoksa text translated by Dharmaraksa in the
second half of the third century AD. Sengyou adds, however, that the
text is lost. Still, since Sengyou mentions this work, A. Hirakawa 1s of
the opinion that it must have existed.*

According to the Bigiuni ghuan EL FLJE{E? (Biographies of Bhiksunis),
the first Chinese nun was Zhu Jingjian Z 3 (ca. 202-361)* When in
the beginning of the fourth century, she wanted to become a nun, she
was told that in China the rules for runs were not complete, but that in
foreign countries these rules existed. Yet, according to the Bigim fuan,
in the middle of the fourth century Zhu Jingjian and four other women
were ordained before the dhiksusamgha {“community of monks”) on the
basis of a karmavdcand and of a pratimokse of the Mahasarnghika school,
There is, however, no evidence of the spread of these Mahzsamghika
works, as pointed out by Z. Tsukamoto.® Also after Zhu Jingjian’s
ordination the search for vinaya rules clearly continued. This search
is described in three short comments in the Chu sanzang fir."” These
narrate in detail the translation into Chinese of a bksupipratonoksa
at the end of 379 AD or in the beginning of 380 AD. The text had
been obtained in Kucha (Knéa) by the monk Sengchun 2§k, and has
been translated by Tanmochi ZE PDharmaji)® and Zhu Fonian
“4h&r According to A. Hirakawa it is beyond doubt that this no
longer extant work once existed.” The above comments also mention

# Sengyou, T.2145.55.14c28.

M Hirakawa 1970, p. 234. On the cadiest bhiknmipratimoksas, ste also Mishimoto
1%28; Heirman 20000, pp. 9-16.

% T2063, a collection of biographies of Buddhist nuns compiled by Baochang
0B between 516 and 519, Tt has been twanslated by Tsai 1994. See also De Rauw
2004.

% Baochang, T.2063.30.934¢2-935a5.

3 Tsukamoto 1985, val. 1, p. 424,

# Sengyou, T.2145.55.81621-%4, 81625-c17 and 81c18-82al 7. These passages bave
heen wranslated and annotated in Tsukamato 1985, vol, 1, pp. 636-641, note 17.

% Tsukamoto 1985, vol. 1, p. 426.

™ Hirakawa 1970, pp. 234-235.

¥ See nlso Seagyou, 1.2145.55.10a26~29: an “Indic” (hH, of Boucher 2000k) text
obtained by Sengchun in Kuéa at the time of Emperor Jianwen (. 371-372 AD) of
the {Eastern) Jin and brought by him to Guanzhong [ #'(i.e., the present-day Shenxi),
where he had it translaied by Zhu Fonian, Tanmochi and Huichang, This text is fur-
ther mentioned in the following catalogues: Fajing et al,, T.2146.39.140b11; Dacxuan,
T.2149.55.250215-18; Jingmai, T.2 151.55.338a24-96; Zhisheng, T.2154.55.510¢3 and
G48c6-7; Yuanzhao er al,, T.2157.35.807b9 and D84c7-8.
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that, an apocryphal tradition of five hundred precepts for dhhsunts
compiled by the monk Mili BLEE, had existed, but was lost.

Finally, a complete set of rules for nuns became available when in
the beginning of the fifth century, four vingyas were translated into
Chinese.

2.3, Faxtan (roes to India

As seen above, in the fourth century, there was not yet a Chinese transla-
tion of an entire vingya text. This deficiency prompied the monk Faxian
88 1o undertake a trip from Chang’an to India in 399. His travel
account tells us that his main purpose was to obtain an original version
of the vingya.*' This was not an casy task, since, according to Faxian,
in the countries of “Northern Indian”,* zingya texts were transmitted
only orally®® Consequently, Faxian had to go further south to what
he calls “Central India”* where, in Pataliputra*® (modern Patna), he
succeeded in copying the wnaye of the Mahasamghika school. He was
also able to obtain extracts®® of the Sarvdsividavinaya. Faxian remarks
that the latter #inaya was the vingya used by the Chinese at that time,
but that it was, in China, transmitted only orally* On his journey
further to the south, he received a copy of the Mahifasakamnaya in Sn
Larka.® After 2 long and perilous journey at sea, he finaily sailed back
to China in 414. Although his ship totally lost its directions, it eventu-
ally managed to reach the present-day province of Shandong From
there, Faxian travelled south to Jiankang, where the Buddhist master
Buddhabhadra translated several of the texts that he had obtained,
including the Mahistmgiikavingya.’®

W Caoseng Foxian zfman, T.2085.51.857a6-8, 864b17, 864cl~3.

* Bei Tianghe g guo LR ZEEE (Faxian, T2085.51.864b17).

¥ Faxian, T.2085351.864h17-18.

Y Zhong Tianzhs PFRZ (Huijiao, T.2059.50,338a17; Faxian, T2085.5].864b18-
19).

# In a Mahdyina monastery, called the Devarija monastery (Roti 1970, pp.
1i—i).
5 Extracts (chas i 2, of Nakamura 1985, p. 711}, consisting ol ca. seven thou-
sand stanzas (Faxian, T.2085.51.864b23-24). According to Scngyou, T.2145.55.12a7
and 13-14, these extracts have not been translated.

* Faxian, T.2085.51.864b23-25.

# Huijiao, T.2059.50.338224; Faxian, T.2085.31.865c24. For details on this copy,
see de Jong 1981, pp. 109-1132.

* Huijiao, T.2059.5(.338b15-18.
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3. THE TranstaTION OF Vivard TExTs: THE NORTHERN 3CHOOLS

3.1. The Fifih Century

The first sinaya texts entered China via the northern land routes. These
texts all belong to the so-called northern tradition, in opposition to
the southern, that is, the Pali Theravada tradition. At the end of the
fourth century, no complete zinaya had yet been transiated. This situa-
tion changed rapidly when in the beginning of the fifth century™ four
complete pingyas were translated inte Chinese.” The first one was the
Skisong li 1318 (T.1435, Vinaye in Ten Recitations), Sarvastivadannaye,
translated between 404 and 409 by Punyatrata/Punyatara,® Kumérajiva
and Dharmaruci, and revised a few years later by Vimalaksa® The
translation team worked in Chang’an, at that time the capital of the
Yao Qin $kF or Later Qin %% (384-417),* one of the northern

" Since that time, and apart from the foue compicte pingyas, many ather vingya
texts, such as lists of precepts (pratimoksas) and lists of procedures {karmavdcands)
have been transiated. Among the latter texts also figure some texts of two other
schools of which complete singyas do not survive in Chinese. These are the Kaiyapiya
school of which a bikaprifimeksa has been transiated by Prajfidcuci in 345 (Fiefuo
Jiging FEBRTAE, Pranmotsasita, T:1460), and the Sammatrya schoal, known through
the translation of a commentary on a lost bhiksupratimoksa by Paramartha in 568 (Lt
ershi‘er minghias fun TE_ 1 A8 T 3, Explanatery Commentary on Twenty-two Stanzas
of the Vingpa, T.1461). For details, see Yuyama 1975,

i1 The fifth century also saw a growing popularity of the so-called badbisattue Tules,
intended to provide the Chinese Buddhist community with a guide of Mahayana moral
precepts. The most influential text is the Fanweng fing %ﬁﬁfﬁﬁ (T.1484}, the Brafimia’
Net Siitrz, that contains a set of Afty-eight precepts. This text has been translated inw
French by J. J. M. De Groot, Lt code du Mahiyina en Chize, Son tnfunce sur la vie manacals
et sur be monds laigue, Amsterdam, Johannes Miiller 1893, Although the Fenwang jing 15
traditionally said to have been transiated from Sanskrit into Chinese by Kum&rajTva
in 408, it is in fact a text composed in China probably arcund the middle of the
fifth century, The Famwang fing was considered to be a Mahayina supplement, and
in China untl today, the ordination bascd on the traditional Hrnayana singpa texts
abways comes first. This is in accordance with the opinion expressed in texts such as
the Bodhisattiabhiomi, Stages of the Bedhisativa, of which two transladons (possibly based
on two different Indian versions, of. Groner, 1990b, p. 226) were made in the fifth
century. One is the Pusedichi fing EREMIFFRE (T 1581), ranslated by Tanwuchen
Bt nerween 414 and 421 [see, in partcular, T.1561.30.910b5E]. The other one
is the Pusoshangis jing ERESTLAE (T.1582 and T1583 (the latter text might in the
[act be the tenth seroll of T1582, ¢f Kuo 1394, p. 40)), trangtated by Gupavarman
in 431 {ses, in particular, T'1583.30.1013c24-101422). For more details see, among
others, Demiéville, 1930; Groner 1990a, pp. 251-257; Groner 1890b; Kue 1994, pp.
37-58.

st Furueduolua 355 5 38

# See Yuyarna 1975, p. B,

* Gernet 1994, p. 165,
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dynasties. According to the Gaeseng zhuarn,” the Kashmiran monk
Punyatraca recited the Indian text, while Kumarajiva translated it into
Chinese. Kumarajiva was born in Kucha, the son of an Indian father.
His mother was related to the Kucha royal family. When the text was not
yet finished, Punyairata died. His task was continued by another western
monk, Dharmaruci, who is sald to have brought with hiun a copy of
the text.™ In 406, the Kashmirian monk Vimalzksa came to Chang'an
10 meet Kumarajiva, Vimalaksa had been Kumarajiva's teacher in
Kucha. From him, Kumarajiva had learned the Sarvastivddavinaya. After
the death of Kumarajiva, Vimalaksa left Chang’an and went to the
present day province of Anhui L. There, he revised Kumarajiva’s
translation. Vimalaksa continued te propagate the Szrodstwddavingya and
his teaching even reached the southern capital Jiankang BRER.

A second vinaya translated into Chinese, was the Sifen fi F4/31E
(T.1428, Vinaya in Four Parts), Dharmaguptahavinaye,”’ translated by
Buddhayasas and Zhu Fonian® = {# 53 between 410 and 412.
Buddhayasas was born in Kashmir {Kagmira). After his ordination, he
went to K.ashgax, where he met his former disciple Kumarajiva. He later
moved to Kucha, and then finally travelled to Chang’an where he again
encourntered Kumarajiva. It was in Chang’an that a translaton team led
by Buddhayasas began to transtate the Dharmagupiakavingya. Buddhayasas
recited the text by memory, Zhn Fonian,® born in Liangzhou w4
in the present-day Gansu 8 province, translated it into Chinese, and
the Chinese Daohan & wrote down the translation.”

The next zingra that was translated, was the Mohesenggr b R (S
I (T.1425), Mahdsamghikavingye,® translated by Buddhabhadra and
Faxian® ¥58E between 416 and 418 in Jiankang, the capital of the

 See the biographies of Kumdrajiva, Punyatrita, Dharmaruei and Vimalaksa
(Huijiae, T2059.50.330a10-333¢ 14, transtated by Shih 1968, pp. 60-83). See also the
earliest extant catalogue, Sengyou, 12145.55.20a28-h21.

# Huijiao, T.2059.30.333b6-7.

% For a translation into English of the rules for nuns (T.1428.22.714a2-778013),
see Helrman 200%a.

% See the biographies of Zhu Fordan and of Buddhayasas (Fujiae, T.2059.50.52%428-
bi3, 333¢15-334b25, translated by Shih 1968, pp. 55-56, 85-90).

* According to Z. Tsukamoto {1985, vol. 2, p. 738), Zhu Fonian was pessibly an
Indian whose family had lived in China for generations.

® For more details, se¢ Heirman 2002a, part 1, pp. 24-25.

9 The rules lor nuns (T.1425.22.471a25-476011 and 514a25-547228) have been
teanslated into English by Hiralawa, 1932,

% See the biographies of Buddhabhadra and Faxian (Huijiao, T.2059.50.334b26-
335¢14 and 337bl9-338b25, translated by Shih 1368, pp. 90-98 and 108~115).
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Southern Song BZR dynasty.”® The text had been brought back by
Faxian from Pataliputra.® Buddhabhadra was born in Kapilavastu.
After his ordination, he went to Kashmir and then to China, where he
visited several cities. In Jiankang, he translated the Mahdsamghikavinaya
together with Faxian.

Finally, according to the Gaoseng zhuan *® the Mishasal bu hext wuyfen il
TP EEFIRE AL/ (T.1421, Vingya in Five Parts of the Mahidasakas),
Makiasakavinaya, has been translated by Buddhajiva,® Zhisheng =1
Daosheng i and Huiyan E#% between 423 and 424.”” The transla-
tion team worked in Jiankang. Buddhajiva held the text, the Khotanese
monk Zhisheng translated it into Chinese, while Daosheng and Huiyan
wrote down the translation and revised it. The task of Buddhajiva thus
seems to have been to read the basic text aloud. This is in all probability
the text that Faxian had obtained in 8¢ Lanka.*®

3.2. The Eighti Century

Much later, in the beginning of the eighth century,*® the monk Yi-
jing BEF wanslated large parts of the Milasarvdstivédavingya {Genben

 For more details, see Roth 1970, pp. i-iii; Hirakawa 1982, pp. 4, %10

% Huijiag, T.2059.50.335c9-10, 403b16-18.

% Huijiao, T.2059.50.339a9-10. Sec also the following catalogues: Sengyou,
T.2145.55.21225-bl (Buddhajiva, Zhisheng, Daosheng and Huiyan), 111a28-b2
(Buddhajiva and Zhisheng}; Fajing et al., T2148.55.140214 {Buddhajiva and Zhisheng);
Yancong et al, T2147.35.155b12-13 (Buddhajiva and Zhisheng); Jingtai et al, T2148.53.
188223 (Buddhajiva and Zhisheng).

% See the biography of Buddhajiva (Huijiao, T.2059.50.339a3-13, translated by
Shih 1968, pp. 118-119).

¥ Yuyama 1979, pp. 3738, places the translation between 422 and 423 and does
not mention the monk Zhisheng

s Cf Hugjiao, T22099.50.33925-6, 403b16-18; Sengyou, T.2145.55.21al4-15. See
also de Jong 1981, p. 109.

% Around the same dme, the Chinese Chan derics began to develop their own
monastic codes mainly aimed at the practical erganisation of the monasteries. While
continuing to rely on the Indian virgya for erdination and moral guidelines, the Chan
monks, in the course of time, developed several sets of rules to govern the monastic com-
munity. These codes are commonty calied ginggui 15 5, “pure rules”. Although tradition
claims that the “pure rules” all merely develop guidelines made by the monk Baizhang
{749-814), they contain many elements that can be traced back to earier Buddhist
rules, even non-Chan rules. The carliest extant code is the Chanpuan ginggui BWILER
{The Pure Rules for the Chan Monastery), compiled in 1103. The mast influential set
is the Chiviv Baizhang ginggtd TUE L SIE M (The Pure Rules of Baizhang Corrccted by
Imperial Order), compiled ca. 1335, The Chan codes gradually becamne the standard
guidelines for the organisation of all Chinese public monasteries. Sce Foulk 1987, pp.
£2-09; Fritz 1994, pp. 1-111, followed by a partal translation of the Chixt Baizheng
qinggui; Yifa 2002, pp. 1-98, followed by a translation of the Chanuan gngguL.
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shuoyigieyou bu pinaipe TRAE— VAL R, T1442-T.1451) into
Chinese, as well as other zinapa texts belonging to the same school.™
The origin of the Mlasarvastividarinaya is stll under debate. On the
one hand, it contains very old material, while on the other hand, italso
includes elements added at a time when alt the other mrayas already had
heen finalised and additions to them were ne longer allowed. This seerns
to be the result of the fact that it was the wingye of the Sautrantikas, a
Sarvastivada branch that became the dominant one between the fifth
and the seventh centuries.”' Once the domination of the Sautrantikas
was established, they renamed themselves as Mulasarvastivadins, that i,
the original Sarvastivadins.” Their vinaya, now also finalised, became the
prevailing vinaya in Northern and Central India, especially in Nalanda,
a famous centre of Buddhist studies.” In this sense, it is not surprising
that during his stay in India (67 1-695), and during the more than ten
years that he spent in Nalanda, Yijing was confronted mainly with the
Milasarvastnadavingya.

As it is clear from his travel account (T.2125), for Yijing, disciphinary
rules were very important, and he was concerned with the Chinese ringya
situation. According to him, many misinterpretations had been handed
down,™ and it was even getting difficult to understand the vinaya because
so many men had already handled it. The only way out was to return to
the original texts themselves.’> Therefore, Yijing was of the opinion that

™ Of the Mulararvdstividavingye, a Tibetan translation as well as many Sanskrit [vag-
ments are extant. For details, see Yuyama 1979, pp. 12-33.

N Willemen, Dessein & Cox 1994, pp. 125; Heirman 1999, pp. 855-856.

7 The [act that the Mulasarvastivadins call themselves “mila’”, whether to be inter-
preted as “the original” {Sarvastivadins] or as “the roat” (of other secis] {cf. Enomoto
2000, pp. 240-249), and the fact that in some texts, the Mfilasarvastivadins and the
Sarvasivadins are considered as belonging to one and the same tradiden, does net imply
that there is no difference between the two schools. Although the Servastinddavinaya and
the Milasarvasiividarngyn are similar, they also differ in many instances, and thercfore the
sharter Sarvdstoddmingya cannot just be a summary of the longer Milaserastivadavinaya,
as it was claimed in the Makipramapdramitopadeia (T.1509.25.756¢3-5; see also Willemen,
Dessein & Cox 1998, pp. 85-89; Enomoto 2000, pp. 244-2¢5). On the other hand,
the similaritics between the two irapes reveal that, to a certain extent, they developed
in a parallel way. For mare details, see Heirman 1999, pp. 852-866.

™ Wang 1994, pp. 180-183; Kicffer-Piilz 2000, pp. 298-302.

™ Yijing, T.2125.54.206a21-22.

% Yijing, T.2125.54.205¢20-206a4. Yijing compares the singya situation with a deep
well, the water of which has been spoiled after a river has overflowed. If a thirsty man
wwishes to drink of the pure water of the well, he can only do so by endangering his
life. Yijing adds that this kind of situation would nat scenr if one only abided by the
wnaya rexts themselves (and not by the later commentaries).
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the original disciplinary rules—as one could still find them in India—had
to be emphasised. He took the Mulasarodstivadavinaye as a basis. By
doing so, Yijing never said that the other zinayas were less valuable. ‘To
Yijing, the only important fact was that one followed one, unspoiled
vinapa.”™ His own preference for the Milasarv@stivadavingya seems to rely
mainly on two facts. First of all, because of his long stay in Nalanda,
he had become an expert of the Milesarvastivadarinaya, and secondly,
this Indian vinayz had not yet been spoiled by any Chinese commentar-
jes and interpretations. Despite the translation of Yijing, however, the
Milasarvastivadavinaya did not become popular in the Chinese monaster-
ies. Instead, as we will see further, it was the Dharmaguptakavinaya that
with the help of an imperial edict issued by the Emperor Zhongzong
thZE (r. 705—710), conquered the whole of China,”

3.3. The Origin of the Northern Vinayas

The above has shown that in China, there were mainly two centres of
vingya translation: Chang’an (Xi'an) in the north, and Jiankang {Namnjing)
in the south. As for the origin and the original languages of the Indian
sinayas translated into Chinese, the information is generally rather scarce.
Some scholars have tried to gain some more knowledge by analysing
the phonetic renderings used in the translations of these texts. A serious
difficulty for this kind of study is the cumulative tradition of standard
terms that were passed down from translator to translator and that
therefore do not testify the linguistic situation of the text in which they

" Yijing underlines that each tradition equally leads to nrva, but that the precepts
of the different schools should not be intermingled (1.2125.54.205b28-c8).

" Tt is not impossible that the Empress Wu Zetian {r. 690-705) had in mind using
the newly arrived zingge 1o her advantage (personal communication of the late Professor
Forte, Napali). Yijing was indeed closely linkel to the imperial court of ‘Wu Zetian, and
alter his return from India in 695, he resided in the most important dynastic monastery,
the Da Fuxian Si KfB5EF in the capital Luoyang. This monastery had been founded
by Wu Zetian, and was a centre of translation and propaganda for the empress. |6
also had an ordination platform (Forte 1983, p. 695). [t is thus not impossible that the
empress might have thought to use the Milarars@stinadaitnaye for her own purposes,
converting China into a Buddhist state (ser Forte 1976; 1992, pp. 215-231). But time
was not on her side. Although a Malasarvastivada karmandeand (set of procedures) and
a vinapauibhariga (st of rules and their commentary) for monks had been translated by
703, the translation of the Milaarudstivddaringya as a whole was finished only after Wu
Zetian's death in 705 (sec Yuyama 1979, pp. 12-33; Marsumura 1996, pp. 171-173),
Monetheless, the relation benween her imperial court and the use of certain wngpa texts,
remains an intriguing subject for further research.
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appear.’® Stll, an analysis of the Chinese renderings combined to the
study of the extant Indian manuscripts can provide strong clues.”

The first vinaya translated into Chinese was the one of the Sarvas-
fivadins, the prominent school in Northwest India and in Central Asia.®
Although they once used Northwesl Prakrt (ie., Gandhari),” by the
time that Kumiarajiva made his translations, the language used by the
Sarvastivadins was Buddhist Sanskrit.®

Of the Dharmaguptakas, it has been argued that they originally used
Gandhar, gradually turned to Buddhist Sanskrit, and eventually used
Sanskrit.® Also, the Dharmaguptakas seem to have been prominent in
the Gandhara region.® Therefore, since in the fifth century, Gandhar
was still in use, it is not impossible that the Indian Dharmagupiekarinaya,
recited by Buddhayasas, is related to the Gandhait tradition.®

The Mahzsimghikas are attested mainly in the northern and the
central part of the Indian subcontinent.® Since they were active in
the Gandhara region, they presumably once used Gandharl¥” How-
cver, the most prominent language used by the Mahasamghikas, or
at least by the Mahasamghika-Lokottaravadins, a sub-branch of the
Mahasamghikas, seems to be a ‘language in the transitional state from
Prakrit to Sansket’ ®

As for the Mahi$asakas, attested in Andhra Prade$, in Panjab and in
Pakistan (Uddiyana),” not a Jot is known on the original language of

# Pulteyblank 1983, p. 87,

™ For more details, see Boucher 1998,

% Kiefler-Pitlz 2000, pp. 297-298.

" Fussman 1989, pp. $41-442; Salomon 1999, p. 171

" yon Hiniber 1989, pp. 353-354; von Simson 2000, pp. 2-+.

© Waldschmidt 1980, pp. L68-169; Chung & Wille 1997, pp. 52-53. M. Nishimura
{1997, pp. 260-265), on the other hand, is of the opinien that only two linguistc phases
¢an be discerned in the Dharmaguptaka tradisior: 1) Gandharg; 2) Buddhist Sanskrit.
For further details, see Hetrman 2002b, pp. 400402

" Salomon 1999, pp. [66—178. Furcher study, however, is needed to determine how
impartant the position of the Dharmaguptakas exactly was (Allon and Satomon 2000,
pp. 271-273; Boucher 2000a, pp. 63-69; Lenz 2003, pp. 17-19).

% A facther indication of its (3andhaw origin, is a reference to the Arapacana syl-
labary found in the Diarmaguplakavinaya, T.1428.22.639a14. In all probability, this “syl-
labary was originally formulated in a Gandhari-speaking environment and written in
the KharosthT seript™ (Salomon 1990, p. 271).

¥ Kiefter-Pilz 2000, p. 293

" Salomon 1999, p. 171,

™ Roth 1970, pp. lv-Ivi. See also von Hiniiber 1939, pp. 353-334. On the features
of this language see Roth, 1970, pp. Iv—ha; 1980, pp. 81-93.

* Kiefler-Piilz 2000, p. 208.
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their sinaya. Still, at least for the vingya text translated into Chinese, a few
scholars have advanced the hypothesis that it was written i 3anskrit.
This is based on some preliminary studies of the phonetic renderings,
as well as on the fact that the biography of the Kashmirian transia-
tor Buddhajiva says that in his youth in Kashmir, he had a Buddhist
master belonging to the Mahtasaka school.® Since in Kashmir, the
prominent Buddhist language was Sanskrit, the latter language is put
forward as a not improbable guess.® In an article on the texts found
by Faxian in Sri Lanka,” howevex, J. W. de Jong is doubtful about this
hypothesis. He points out that the studies on the phonetic renderings
certainly do mot give a clear picture, and thar the origin of one of the
translators cannot be proof enough of the language that he used. In
that context, he underlines that Buddhayadas too was from Kashmir.
He was one of the wanslators of the Dharmagupiakavinaya, a vngpa that
most probably was not translated from Sanskrit.

Finally, for the Millasarvastivddavinaya, the situation is comparatively
clear. The original text was written in Sansknit, and, as indicated
above, at the tGme of Yijing, it was the prominent vingye in the region
of Nilanda.®

4, Tug TRANSLATION OF THE THERAVADA TRADITION

Tt is clear that the above mentoned translations all are related to the
languages of northern Buddhism, that is, Gandhari, Buddhist Sanskrit
and Sanskrit. Not one extant vinayz is related to the Sinhalese Pali tradi-
tion, despite the fact of quite frequent contact between China and 5n
Lanka at a time when the Chinese Buddhist community was eagerly
looking for as many Indian texts as possible.

4.1. Contact Sn Lanka—China

As Is still the case today, the southern or Theravada tradition was pre-
dominant on the island of Sri Lanka at the time of the Chinese vnaya
translations. Coontrary to the northern tradition, its texts never reached
China via the northern land routes. The language of the original texts

o Huijiao, T.2059.50.33%a34.
¥ Demiévilie 1975, p- 293; von Hiniiber 1989, p. 354.
% de Jong 1981, pp. 109-112.
% For more details, see Kieffer-Pilz 2000, pp. 292-300,
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is Pali, and its followers are predominantly Hinayanists. Although, in
the first centuries of the spread of Buddhism in China, Sri Lanka was
much less known than many other parts of the Indian subcontinent, the
Chinese were certainly aware of the existence of a Sinhalese Buddhist
community. Apart from the visit of the monk Faxian to the island (see
above), several other contacts between Sri Lanka and China have becn
recorded, both in Buddhist texts and in secular historical sources. Maybe
the most striking example of obvious contact between the Theravida
Sinhalese Buddhist communities and the communities in China is the
(second) ordination ceremony of Chinese nuns ca. 433. As seen above,
the first Chinese nun Zhn Jingjian was ordained in the presence of
the bliksusamgha only. This gocs against one of the fundamental rules
{eurudharmaf™ accepted by the first Indian nun Mahaprajapatf as a condi-
tion for the creation of a bhiksuniramgha. One of these rules states that
a woman should be ordained first in the presence of a dhikmunisamgha
and then in the presence of a bhiksusamgha. Most fifth century Chinese
vinayas specify that ten nuns are required for the first ceremony in the
bliksunisamgha® This procedure has assured the praper and uninter-
rupted transmission of the rules for women from the time of the
Buddha onward. In China, however, it is clear that, originally, the nule
had not been followed, since at the time of Zhu Jingjian’s ordination,
there was no Chinese bhiksuptsamgha. This situation led to discussion
as mentioned in several biographies of the Bigiuni zfuan™ It eached
its peak in the first half of the fifth century. At that time, in 429, a
foreign boat captain named Nant E44E, brought several Sinhalese
nuns to Jiankang, the capital of the Southern Song dynasty®’ For the
first time, a group of fully ordained foreign nuns was present in China.
Yet, their number was not sufficient, a problem that was solved a few
years later when a second group of eleven Siphalese nuns arrived ™

¥ Tor a discussion of the rules see, among others, Horner 1930, pp. 118-161; Nolot
1991, pp. 397--405; Hisken 1993, pp. 154-164; Heirman 1997, pp. 34-43; Hitsken
1997b, pp. 345-360; Heirman 1998; Heirman 2002a, part 1, pp. 63-65.

% MahiiFsakarnaya, T.1421.22.187c7-8; Mahadmghikavinaya, T.1425.22.473c24-26,
Dharmagupiakaringya, T.1428.22.763b24, 763c28-29. In the Swwistivddavingya, 'T.1435,
the number of nuns is not explicity mentioned. For more details, see Heirman 2001,
pp. 254-293, note 88.

% Baochang, T2063.50.934¢24-25, 537b25-c4, 330c14-%21, 941al6-22. See also
Huijiao, Groseng zhuan, T.2059.50.341228-b7.

" Banchang, T.2063.50.939¢12-14. According to Huijias, T.2059.50.54129, the
group consisted of eight nurs.

¥ Baochang, T.2063.50.939c21-22, 944c3-5.
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Consequently, it became possible to offer the Chinese nuns a second
ordination, this dme in the presence of an adequate quorum of fully
ordained nuns. Afterwards, the discussion on the validity of the Chinese
puns’ ordination died out.*®

Apart from the Sinhalese delegations that made the second ordination
of Chinese nuns possible, around the end of the fourth and the begin-
ning of the fifth century also other missions from Sii Lanka to Southern
China took place.'"® According to the Bianzheng fun FEIEFR 9 (Essay
on the Discernment of Right), the sramare Tanmocuo EER' was
sent to the court of the Chinese Emperor Xiaown ZE (r. 373-396)
by the king of Sri Lanka who was impressed by the emperor’s devotion
to Buddhism.'** He was to present w the Chinese emperor a statue
of jade. The Official Histories of the Liang™ and of the Southern
Dynasties,'® as well as the Gaoseng zhuan,™ further mention that the
Sinhalese mission arrived at the Chinese court during the yixi period
{405-418) of Emperor An's & reign.'”” This implies that the journey
must have lasted at least ten years. According to E. Zircher,'™ this is
very improbable. He points out that the long period might be the result
of a chronological computation by Chinese historians who wanted to
account for the fact that the present was destined for the Emperor
Xiaowu (who died in 396), but only arrived during the yixi period.
E. Ziircher argues that this artificial calculation is not necessary since

# The basic text used at the orrdination cesemony is not mentioned in any source. It
presumably was a Chinese vinaye. For a discussion, see Heirman 2001, pp. 289-298.

0 The northern part of China had less contact with 80 Lanka. Sill, aceording
to the Weishu 114, vol. 8, p. 3036, in the beginning of the Tai’an peried (#35-460),
five Sinhalese monks reached the Northern Wei capital. The monks said that they
had traversed the countries of the Western Regions, which means that, contrary to
the Sinhalese missions that most probably went to the south of China using the sea
route, they had come overand.

0 Compiled by the monk Falin (572-640): T.2110.52,502c27-29.

M Varjantin Huijiag, T:2059.50.410b4: Tanmoyi 4. According to E. Ziurcher
(1972, vol. 1, p. 15%), the name might be a rendeding of Dharmayukra.

1% Op this mission, see also Léwvi 1900, pp. 414-415; Zircher 1972, vol. 1,
p. 152,

W Liangsfu 54, vol. 3, p. 300.

W MNoncki 78, vol. 6, p. 1964,
% Huijiao, T.2059.50.410b2-5. Sce also Zhipan, T.2035.49.456c25-26.

W pecording to B. Zircher (1972, vol. 2, p. 371 n. 375), the oldest but no longer
extant source may have been the anonymous Fin Xiaou st Shiziguo xian bai yu xiong i
S HeRFER B & (Acount of Ll'l‘zl:'\fhi:e Jade Statue Prcsenteg {by the
King of] Sri Lanka at the Time of the Jin Emperor Xiaowu), a work mentioned in
Sengyouw’s catalogue (T2145.55.92¢2).

W Fiircher 1972, vol. 1, p. 152
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even when the present was destined for Xiaowu, the mission can have
started many years after 396, the Sinhalese court having no up-to-date
information on the death of the Chinese emperor. Further referring
to a note in the Official History of the Jin dynasty'® that says that in
413, Dashi KHT"? sent a trbute of regional products to the Chinese
court, E. Ziircher concludes that the year 415 might be the year that
the envoy armived. The statue of jade, four feet and two inches high,
was placed in the Waguan monastery {Maguan 51 RLE ), an important
monastery in the capital Jiankang where many prominent monks such
as Zhu Sengfu & (ca. 300-370) and Zhu Fatai =¥ K (320-387)
had resided.""" The Liangshu'® and the Nansf'" further mention that
besides the jade statue, the envoy also brought ten packages {zai 8%) of
texts. It is not clear which texts these might have been.

The period that saw the most extensive contact between the Chinese
and the Sinhalese courts was the period between 428 and 435. Not only
did the boat captain Nanti bring several Sinhalese nuns to the Chinese
capital Jiankang, the Sinhalese king Mahanama (reigned 409-431}'"
repeatedly sent products and messages to the Chinese Emperor Wen
I (reigned 424-453) of the Song dynasty.'® According to the entry
on Sti Lanka in the Official History of the Song dynasty,''® in the fifth
year of the yuanjia period of Emperor Wen (428), the Sinhalese king
sent a delegation to the Chinese court to pay tribute. Four monks'!’
offered the emperor two white robes and a statue with an ivory ped-
estal.'™ There was also a letter in which the king asked for an answer
to be sent back to him. In the section on Emperor Wen, however, the
Songshu does not mention any tribute paid by Sri Lanka in the fifth year
of yuanfiz, but it mentions such a tribute m the seventh year (430).'"

W Fnchu 10, vol. 1, p. 264,

0 Probably Dz Stigigwo AN / BT, Sri Lanka.

W See Zircher, 1972, vol. 1, 147-150; Tsukamoto 1985, vol. 1, pp. 395-3596.

W Laangshu 54, wol. 3, p. 800.

5 Nawshi 78, vol. G, p. 1964,

" Based on Geiger 1960, p. 224,

"3 For details on the maritime relations between Southeast Asia and China, see
Zurcher 2002, pp. 3042,

WY Songchy 97, vok. B, p. 2384

t? A, men who practice the way

8 Fhis delegation 15 also mentioned in the Nenshr 78, vol. 6, p. 1965, The Liangsfu
54, vol. 3, p. 800, refers to a delegation in the sixth year of jyuanna (429). On this mis-
sion, see also Lévi 1900, pp. 412-413.

" Songsiu 5, vol 1, p. 79, Alse mentioned in the Naesf 2, vol. 1, p. 41.
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Also the Buddhist historian Zhipan 7585 (. 1258-1269) refers in his
Fozu tongit PRFRAREC'™ (Record of the Lincage of the Buddha and
Patriarchs) to a Sinhalese tribute mission. He places it in the fifth year
of yuanfia (428). According to Zhipan, the Emperor Wen replied to
Mahzinama’s letter. He told the Sinhzlese king that there were scarcely
any Hinayana texts in China and asked the king to send him copies. It
is not clear whether or not the king ever received such a request and
whether or not he answered it, but the fact that Zhipan’s text is very
late diminishes its credibility on this matter

The Official Histories of the Song, of the Liang and of the Southern
Dynasties,”*' further mention that in the twelfth year of yuanyiz (435;, the
Sinhalese again sent an envoy to pay tribute.”™ The Liangshu and the
Nanshi add that also in 527, a Sinhalese king called Fiaye (Fiashe) jictuo
Retiye TNEEMTZEETHLFN'® sent tribute to China. The letter addressed o
the emperar is an almost exact copy of the former king Mahinama’s
letter."™*

4.9 The Piil Theravade Tradition

At the time of the first contact between the Sinhalese and the Chinese
communities, there were two leading monasteries in Sri Lanka: the
Abhayagirivihara and the Mahavihara. The Abhayagirivihira was
founded by king Vattagamani Abhaya between 29 and 17 BC. It

W T.2035.49.344016-18, 456¢27-28.

20 Songshu 5, vol. 1, pp. B3; 97, vol. 8, p. 2384; Liangrhu 54, vol 3, p. 800; Mot 2,
vol. 1, p- 43; 78, vel. 6, 1965,

2 T'he Nanchao Soag fudpa (p. 717), Fmportant Docwments of the Southern Dynasty of the
Sang, compiled by Zhu Mingpan in the second half of the nincteenth century, refers
to the Amshi, and concludes that there must have heen three delegations: in 428, in
4530 and 1n 435.

15 Liamgsiu 3, Vol. 1, p. 71; 54, Vol 3, p. BOO; Aanshe 7, vol. 1, p. 205; 78, val. 6,
p- 1965 { Fiaye lor_flashe) jiake heliye M%m%éﬁlgﬂ), It is not clear to whom exactly
this name refers. In 527, the reigning king in Sri Lanka was King Silakala (Geiger 1960,
p. 225). According to Lévi (1900, p. 424), “Fashe” muight refer to Kassape, ‘faba” to
[Sila]kala, while the origin of “hefive” might be the Sinhalese term #erene, Le., framaner
or novice. In that case, two names were intermingled, possibly the namues of the reign-
ing King Sitakals, whe in India indeed became a nowice (cf Calv [, p. 36, 39.45-48),
and the name of a son of the former King Upatissa, namely Kassapa, who disputed
the legitimacy of Silikala’s kingship. With many tharks to Dr Siglinde Dietz for the
references to the Pali literature.

™ Aceording to E. Ziircher (2002, p. 35, . 25), it may be that the authentic Liang
materials had been lost, and that the compilers of the Offical Histary of the Liang
chose to fill the gap by “borrowing” the Song texts.
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became a strong rival of the Mzhivihira, founded during the reign of
Devanampiya Tissa (247-207 BC)."* With the support of several kings,
the Abhayagirivihara gradually expanded. In his travel account,'™ the
monk Faxtan describes the monastery as a very rich place with five thou-
sand monks, receiving the support of the royal house. The Mahavihara,
according to Faxian, had three thousand monks. He describes it as
the second most important monastery, also frequented by the king. He
does not tell us about any rivalry between the two monasteries. Not
a lot is known about what was particular to the Abhayagirivihara.
Mosl, il not all their texts have completely disappeared after king
Parakkamabahu 1 {1153-1186) decided to reunify the three Theravada
groups of Anuradhapura: the Abhayagirivihara, ihe Jetavanavihara®’
and the Mahavihira. The monks of the first two monasteries were
re-ordained according to the Mahavihara tradition. Consequently, the
Mahavihara texts gradually became the only ones to survive, while the
Abhayagirivihdra viewpoints are only known from a very small number
of guotations in non-Abhayagirivihara Pali texts.'”

In fifth and sixth century China, apart from the account of Faxian,
no other texts report on the situation of the Sinhalese Buddhist com-
munities. Also on the Pali Theravada tradition as a whole, the Chinese
had litdle information since only a few Pali texts were ever translated
inte Chinese. Of these, two texts are extant: the Fisiue dantun IR Eam
(T.1648, Treatise on the Path to Liberation) aund the Shanfian & piposha
g RIEREEMW (T1462, “?Good for Seeing” Commentary). In addi-
tion, a translation of a Theravada vinaya {Tapili fHLEEF) by the meonk
Mahiyina'? is mentioned in the catalogues but is no longer extant.
Also the now lost Wibai bensheng jing TLE A~2E4E (Sutra of the Five
Hundred Jatakas), also translated by Mahayana was possibly based on
a Pali text,'®

% Geiger 1960, pp. 186, 223; Reat, 1994, pp. 84-92.

1% T.2083.51 .864c24-8620 12

177 In che third century, the Sagalikas, later called the Jetavanaviharavasing, split
from the Mahivihira. The role of this school has remained obscuare (Bechert 1993a,
p. [1)

™ von Hindber 1996, pp. 22-23, One Pali text, the Seddiammepdpana, the date of
which is uncertain, is sometimes attributed te the Abhayagirivibara tradition because
of the title Abhayagirikavicakravans given to its author (von Hiniber 1996, p. 203).

" This seems to be a surname given to a monk well-versed in Mahiyina texts.
See, for instance, the Indian monk Gupabhadra (died 468) whe was called ‘Mahyana’
because of his study of Mahayana texts (Huijiao, T?OSQ.SU.S‘I-%S—EF

1 yon Hiniber 1996, p. 57. In addition, the Youprhuwenfe jing FEHBER] AR (T11466,
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The Fietuo daslen or Vimuttimagga is a manual of the Theravada tra-
dition compiled by a certain Upatissa."! The original Pali text is lost,
but the Chinese translation is sall extant. It was made by the monk
*Samghabhara®®? E{E# of Funan'® in 515.%

The Shansian lii piposha is a partial translation into Chinese of the Pal
Samantapasadikd, a fourth or fifth century Mahavihdra commentary on
the Fali Finapa. The translation was made by the monk Samghabhadra
in 488-489, and shows the influence of many other Chinese traditions.'®
It seems not to have been widely diffused, since the earliest biography
works™™ do not even mention it once among the works studied by the
Buddhist masters.'” It is, however, briefly mentioned as an existng zingya
text in the additional commentary on the rizaye masters in the Gaoseng

Qnestions of Upali), translated in the fifth century, has someidmes been considered as
a text based on a Pali original. This hypothesis i= naw rejected by most scholars (for
more details, see Heirman, 2004, p. 377).

3 von Hindiber 1996, pp. 123-126.

197 Demiéville et al. 1978, p. 28L: the recanstruction of the name is uncertain.

13 Along the Mekong River. In the first centuries AD, Funan had a very important
seaport frequented by both Tadian and Chinese travellers. Because of the winds, these
travellers were often obliged to remain in the port {or several months. This simulated
a cubtaral dialogue, particularly berween Funan and India (Taring 1999, Vol. 1, pp.
192-196}. See also Kiefler-Pilz 2000, pp. 433-439.

¥ The Chinese version has been translated by N. R, M. Ehara, Soma Thera and
Kherminda Thera under the tide T#e Path of Freedom by the drahant Upatissa. Translated
tnip Chingse by the Tipitoka Saighapita of Funen (Colombo 1961),

1% Samghabhadra clearly underwent the influence of the Chinese environment he
was living in. He {or his disciples, Bapat and Hirakawa 1970, p. liii) adapted the text
to the Chinese habits, showing familiarity with the Chinese singpas, partioularly with
the Dhsrmaguplakavinga and the Servdsiddarinagya. See Heirman, 2004,

6 Huifiao, Cassmg zhwan (T.2059} compiled around AD 530; Daoxuan, 1 geoseng
ghuan (T.3060), the final version of which has probably been compiled by Daoxuan’s
disciples shortly after his death in 667 (Wagner 1995, pp. 78-79); and Zanning, Song
ganseng zwan (T.2061), compiled around 983, and covering the period between Daoxuan’s
death and the early Song (Dalia 1987, p. 168).

157 S4ll, the work is mentoned in several cataiogues: Fei Changfang, T2034.49.93b 18-
17, 119b4; Sengyou, 1'2145.53.13020-23, B2a23-b2; Fajing et al, T.2146.55. 140a25;
Yancong ct al,, T:2147.55.155622-23; Jingtai et al, T.2148.55.188a4—9; Dacxuan,
T.2149.53.262b2-29, 300bl-2, 310bY, 324al5-16; Jingmai, T2151.55.363621-24;
Mingquan et al, T.2153.55.434a13-15, 470b0; Zhisheng, T.2154.55.535c9-10,
619c25-26, 695b3, 719c27~28; Yuanzhas, T.2157.55.833c6-834a7, 953a25-26,
1043b10-11.

The work also figures among the texts preserved in the Ximing monastery (Ximeag &
FEBEZF) in Chang'an—where Daoxuan was the abbot—as indicated in the monastery
catalogue copied by Daoxuan in his Datang neidion lu (T:2149.55.310b8). CI. Daoxunan’s
biography, T.2061.50.79067—791b26, translated into English by Wagner 1995, pp.
255-268; see also Forte 1983, pp. 699-701.
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huan® Also, the famous commentator Daoxuan EH (596-667)
places it among the essential vineya traditions on which he infended
to base his sinaya commentaries,”™ along with the vingya texts of the
Mahasamghika, the Dharmaguptaka, the Sarvastivada, the Malngasaka,
the Kasyapiya,"® and the Vawsiputriya™ schools. As also together with
some other basic texts: the Pinimu jing BBIEEHHE (@ Vingyamayha, T.1463),
a commentary on the zingya of an unknown school translated at the
end of the fourth or at the beginning of the fifth century;" the Modefegie
tun FEISENNER, an abridged version'® of Sapoduo bu pinimodelegie
EEE S 5L B RSB (?Sarvdstvadavinayamanti, T.1441), a commen-
tary on the Sarvastivadavingya translated by Samghavarman in 433;™
the Sapedus lun BEE% i, presumably' a reference to the Sapoduo
pinipiposha BEH BREEW (?Sanastividavinayavibhisa, T.1440),
probably translated after the Servdstivadavingya and before 431 ;1 the
Pinaiye i BZ2HFR, in all probability a reference to the Btnaiye SRR
(T.1464), a vinaya text related to the Sarvastivada school, and translated
by Zhu Fonian in 383" the Mingliao lun BA T 3, an abridged version
of the Lii ershi’er mingliao hen T Z8A T (E1461, Explanatory
Commentary on Twenty-twe Stanzas of the Vinaya), a commentary
on z lost pratimoksa of the Sammitiyas translated by Paramartha in
568;% and the Wubai wen fa chuyas livi HEERELERSE (Vinge

1 T.20592.50.403b20.

0 See T.1804.40.3b21-27.

1 A note specifies that only the prifimekse fie., a list of precepts}is available. It has
been translated into Chinese by Prajfitruc in 543 (Yuyama 1979, p. 43).

4 A note indicates that no VAsTputya zingya text is actually available.

" Demicville et al., 1978, p. 125; Yoyama 1972, p. 44. According te E. Lamoite
(1958, p. 212), this text belongs to the Haimavata school. In the Bigium zhtun, 2 collec-
tion of biographics of Chinese nuns compiled by Baochang 516 and 519 (Tsai 1994,
p. 108}, a Pinimu jing is linked to the Sarvistivada school (L.2063.50.947b23-cl).

" Sce Senpyou, T.2145.55.104c24; Fajing et al, T2146.55.140b1; Yancong et al,
T2147.55.155b25-26; Jingtai ec al., T.2148.55.188a7-8; Daoxuan, T.2148.55.258¢!,
300b5-6, 310b12, 324a219-20; Jingmai, T.2151.55.362a24-25; Mingquan et al.,
T.215%.55 435c18-20, 470c13; Zhisheng, T:2154.55.527b30-cl, §19¢21-22, 633b2-3,
719¢25-24: Yuanzhao, T.2157.55.824h17-18, 353a21-22, 1043b6-7.

H Demuéville et al. 1978, o 123; Yoyama 1979, p. 8. .

"5 According to Demiéville et al. 1978, p. 332, the title Sapodue fun refers 1o the
Sapodica bu frinimodeleqie, T1441. In that case, Daoxuan's enumeration would contain the
same text twice. IL thus seems more jogical that Sagedue kun is a reference to the Sepodus
pirapiposka, T 1440, referred to as “hun” (5%) by the monk Zhishou in his introduction
to the text fincluded in T.1440.23.338c18-559213).

¥ Demiéville et al. 1978, p. 123; Yuyama 1979, pp. 8-5.

41 Derniéville et al. 1978, p. 125; Yuyama 1979, pp. 7-8.

H0 Diemiéville et al. 1978, p. 125 Yuyama 1979, p. 43,
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Commentary on the Five Hundred Questions on the Essentials of the
Dharma), 2 no longer extant text that, according to an additional note
of Daoxuan, is a compilation on vinaye matters ordered by Emperor
Wwa & (r 502-550) of the Liang % dynasty.

The translator of the Semantepdsidika, Samghabradra, is said to be a
foreigner,'®® or a man “of the western regions”."”® He translated the text
in Guangzhou, in the Zhulin TTHf (Vepuvana) monastery,'” together
with the Sramage Sengyi {818.7? The Pali Samantapdsadika is presented
as a Mahavihara text.’s? Its Chinese translation, however, shows 2 prob-
able Abhayagirivihara connection.'” This is particularty clear when
with respect to the famous vingpa discussion between the Mahaviharins
and the Abhayagiriviharins, namely the debate on the nun Mettiya,'
Samghabhadra adheres to the Abhayagirivihara viewpeint. Such an
Abhayagirivihara connection is also put forward with respect to the
above mentioned Vimuttimagga, which, according to many buddholo-
gists," might be affiliated to the laiter monastery. Since, moreover, the
most extensive contact between the Chinese and Sinhalese took place

19 Fei Changfang, T.2034.49.95b19; Daoxuan, T.2149.55.262b3.

i Zhisheng, T.2154.55.535¢12.

151 [t s interesting to note that this is the same monastery where, according to T.2158,
a Pali vingye was transiated into Chinese, at around the same peniod (see note 159).

13 T.2034.49.95¢3: 5 instead of 1§.

1% The introductory verses of the Semaniapdsadit siate that the work intends to bea
Pal; version of alveady existing Sinhalese commentaries in order “to make the orthodex
opinion of the Mahavihara internationally accessible™ (ven Hiniiber 1996, p. 103}

13 Spe Heirman, 2004

1% This debatc is the only matter on which we know the viewpoint ol the
Abhayagirivihara Virgya {von Hiniiber 1996, p. 22). 1t discusses a statemnent in the Pali
Pisaya that tells s that the nun Meciya (Skt. Maitreyi) falsely accused the venerabie
Dabba Mattaputra (Skt. Dravya Mallaputra, Karashima 2000, p. 233, note 2) of hay-
ing raped her, a violation of the fisst pargjife precept (leading to a definitive exclusion
from the Buddhist status of monk or nun). When she later admits to have hed, the Pali
Pingva (Vin, val. 3, pp. 162.38-163.]; for the singpas that have survived in a Chinese
translafion, see Heirman 2000a, pp. 31-34) wants her to be expeiled. This statement
lead to a legal discussion between the Mahfviharavasins and the Abhayagirivasins, as
it is clear [rom a passage in the Pili Semantapasadiid (3p, vol. 3, pp. 582.30-584.9),
where the question is asked what the actual reason of Mettiya's expulsion is (see also
von Hindber, 1997, pp. 87-91; Hisken 19972, pp. 86-98, 102-103). The Chinese
version of the Swmaniepdsadika (T1462.24.766c29-767a2) does not refer to the con-
troversy between the Mahivihira and the Abhayagirivihira, but it does paint 1o the
legal problem concerning Mettiyd’s expulsion. The Chinese text states that she had
to be expelled because she hersell acknowledged that she had committed a { pardfika)
offence. This explanalion corresponds to the Abhayagirivihara position.

W For references, see Morman 1991, pp. 43—44; Skilling 1894, pp. 199-202; von
Hiniiber 1996, p. 126; Heirman, 2004, pp. 373-376.
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during or just after the reign of the Sinhalese king Mahanama, who
was maybe more favourably disposed towards the Abhayaginvihira
than to the Mahavihara,'"" it is not impossible that when the Chinese
came into contact with the Sinhalese monasteries, these monasteties
were mainly connected with the Abhayagirivihira.

4.3. The Pili Vinaya

As mentioned in Faxian’s travel account, it was not easy to obtain
wingya texts. Still, he finally succeeded in obtaining three swayas. One of
these, the Mahisdsakavinaya, he found in 5ri Lanka. Since at thar time,
wingya matters were a prominent issue for the Sinhalese Theravada
masters, and since Faxian spent two years on the island, it is stnking
that he never obtained a Pali Vingya text, nor even mentioned the
existence of any rizaye discussions. Still, he was well acquainted with
both the Abhayagirivihara and the Mahavihara, the two most impor-
tant Theravida monasteries. The fact that Faxian did not acquire
any Pali Vinaya text in Sri Lanka, does not imply that the Fah Vinaya
never reached China. The Chu sanzang fifi,'*® the catalogue compiled by
Sengyou around 518, mentions that during the reign of Emperor Wu
T (483-493) of the Qi ¥ dynasty, a certain monk called Mahdyana
translated two texts in Guangzhow one is entitled Wabai bensheng jing
FEFERE (Satra of the Five Hundred Fatekas), and the other is a
Theravada singya text, entitled Tagili flLEEF].** Sengyou further men-
tions that the two texts were never presented o the emperog® and
were subsequently lost. This explains why the two texts translated by
Mahayana were never widely known in the Chinese monasteries. A
new text had to be presented to the imperial court before it could
be diffused. If this presentation did not take place, a text could casily
disappear.'™

'3 Adikaram 1953, p. 93

% Sengyou, T.2145.55.13b16-19. )

12 According to the Dazhou kanding chongfing mufu (T:2153.535.434210-12), the
translation of the Tapili took place in the “Bamboo-grove Monastery” (Thulin 53

=F, Venuvana Monastery). This information is said 1o be based on Fei Changlang’s
catalogue. Tn the extant version of the latter catalogue (T.2034), however, this informa-
tion is not induded.

' The wording A~ &6 {“they did not reach the capital”), indicates that the
texts were not refuted by the imperial court, but for some reason never made it to
the capital Jiankang.

w1 Kno 2000, pp. 682-687. Some texts, however, did become popular even without
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The questien remains, however, why the two texts, and especially
the Pali Vinaya, never reached the imperial court. Was it because of
a lack of interest in this vinapa? At the time that the Pali Vinaya was
translated, the Sersdstividavinaya was firmly established in the south of
China, mainly as a result of the efforts of the monk Huiyuan BE
(334—417).'% The monasteries no fonger felt that there was 2 lack of
disciplinary texts, and this feeling might have prevented the spread of
yet another vinaya. Still, in the fifth century, there was quite an eclectic
interest in vinaye traditions, and many masters certainly studied more
that one text (see further). Moreover, contrary to the Pah Viaya itself,
the partial translation of the commentary on this zingya, did gain some
popularity and attracted the attention of the famous sinaya master
Dacxuan. So, why not the Pali Vingya? Could there be any connection
with the fact that the text was clearly 2 Hinayana text? This does not
seemn plausible since also all the other Chinese singyas used for ordina-
gon in the Chinese monasteries are of Hinayina origin. Yet, at the
time that the zinapas were translated into Chinese, the Sinhalese monks
and nuns were almost exclusively Hinayana followers,'®® while monks
and nuns ordained by means of another zinapa, were often closer to
the Mahayina movement.'®* Moreover, the PAli Hinayana tradition as
a whole was not very popular despite travellers such as Faxdan who
visited Sri Lanka. And even Faxian did not bring Theravada texts
with him. Instead, during his stay in Sri Lanka, he obtained copies of
the Dighdgama,'® of the Sayyukidgama,'® of a “Miscellaneous pitaka”’¥
(zezang $EMY), and of the zingya of the Mahisasakas.'®® Not one of these

having been approved by the emperor These are mainly devotionals texts, or texts
related to miracles {Kuo 2060, pp. 637, 690R.). See also Drége 1991, pp. 193-208.

1 Ziircher 1972, vol. 1, pp. 228-230; Tsukamoto 1985, wol. 2, pp. B85-892,

i Although Sti Lanka was a Theravada (and thus, traditionally, Hinayana) country,
some monks also made use of MahiyAna texts, particularly the monks belonging to
the Abhayagirivihara. See, for instance, Bechert, 1976; 1993a, pp. 12-13; Wang 1984,
p. 178; Kieffer-Fiiiz 2000, p. 300.

8 Wang 1994, p. 178; Kieffer-Filz 2000, pp. 303-308.

% The manuscript of the Diighdzeme brovght back by Faxian was not translated,
maybe because in 413 Buddhayasas and Zhu Fonian already had translated another
Dirghdgama manuscoipt (L1

W6 The Sampukidgame translated by the Central Indian monk Gunabhadra between
435 and 443 (T.99) is probably the manuscript brought back by Faxian (de Jong 1981,
p. 108).

157 This text has been translated into Chinese by Faxian himsell {T.745) and is pos-
sibly a part of a Knudrekapitata (de Jong 1981, p. 105).

B T 2085.51.865c24-25.
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texts can be traced back to 2 Theravada origin. So even though Faxian
stayed in Sri Lanka for about two years, he seems not to have been
interested in the Theravada texts, Noteworthy also is that in the lists
of the important schools, so popular in China from the fourth century
onwards, the Theravada tradition never appears. These lists mostly
contain five schools,'® known for their vingya texts."”® The Pali Vingpa is
never mentioned, and seems not have played any role. It was isolated
in Guangzhou, in the south of China. Why did it remain so isolated?
Was it because of palitical events? The vinapa was translated dunng the
reign of Emperor Wu (482-493) of the Southern Q)i dynasty. It was
a quite prosperous period and a time of stability. After the death of
Emperor Wu, however, the dynasty quickly went down. Rathless and
incompetent leaders succeeded one another. It was hardly a time to
enlarge Libraries under imperial sponsorship. This might account for
the disappearance of the Pali ¥ingpe. The chaotic period lasted until
a skilful general overthrew the Qj in 502 and started his own dynasty,
the Liang dynasty (502-557).1"

It seems impossible to point out exactly why the Pali Vingpa remained
so unknown. Maybe it was a mixture of bad luck and bad timing, com-
bined with the general lack of interest in the Pali Hinayana tradition,
and aggravated by the fact that there was no Jonger a real need for
vinaye texts. The vinaya was lost very soon after its translation. Sdll, at
least the awareness that such a copy ever existed made 1t to Jiankang,
since in 518 Sengyou, who resided in the capital, included the Tapih
in his catalogue, but indicated that it was lost.””

5. Tue Ecrecric Use oF CHINESE Fhuxs

In the above, we have seen how in the course of the fifth century, the
Chinese ringya context totally changed. From an imperative need for
disciplinary texts, the situation turned into an overwhelming richness,
The fifth century saw the translation of all but one of the major vingyas,
as well as of many additional wingpe texts. This, however, also caused

¥ Mostly the Sarvistivadins, the Dharmaguptakas, the Kadyapiyas, the Mahwigsakas,
and the Mahasamghikas (see Lamotte 1938, pp. 593-394).

' Wang 1994, pp. 172-173. 3ee aliso note 177.

1 For a detailed overview of the events of the Southern €, see Bielenstein 1996,
pp- 169-129.

' Zee note 158.
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some problems. When strictly interpreted, all pingpas state that only a
harrmonious samgha (samagrasamgha) can perform legal procedures, such
as ordinations. The terms samagre and semghe 1mply that all monks
and nuns who are present in the legal district {fima}'™ have to attend
the ceremony; that there has to be unity in legal procedures and unity
in the recitation of the precepts, this is unity in the recitation of the
pratimoksa at the pojadha'™ ceremony;'™ and that there have to be enough
monks or nuns in order to carry out a formal act in a legally valid
way.'™ This kind of samgha is only possible within one and the same
school (mikdya), defined by a common singya.'’”” The disciplinary texts
clearly leave no place for eclecticism. Sull, several cases show that in
fifth century China, this daes not seem to have been an issue. At least
for the translator of the Pali Samanfapdsadika, there was no problem to
borrow freely from various sources.'™ Even more significant is that at
the nuns’ ordination ceremony in ca. 433, the participants probably
did not belong to the same vingya traditions. Although it is not said on
which zinaya text the ceremony was based, it most probably relied on
one of the vingras translated into Chinese.'™ The Sinhalese nuns, on the
other hand, in all probability belonged to the Theravada school. In any
case, it is clear that the obligatory presence of ten fully ordained nuns
in order to perform a legally vahid ordination ceremony received all the

Y% Tn order 1o have 2 legally valid procedure, any formal act has o be carried out
within 2 well delimited district {sfnd]. See note 25.

¥4 A ceremony held every fortmght and attended by all monks/nuns of the district
(siua), so that the unity of the order is reaffirmed. At this ceremnony, the pritmodsa (list
of precepts) 1s recited.

s Pali mirgra, vol. 3, p. 173.8-9 (see also the definition of “not to live in the
commumity” {asamodss) in Vi, vol. 3: 28.20-2%), Matiidrekavinaya, T 1421.22.20c6-7,
Mabisanghibarinaye, T1425.22.282623-25; Dharmaguptaiapingya, 'T1428.22.595215-16;
Swrvartivadavingpa, T.1435.23.266c 1B-24. See also Hu-von Hiniiber 1994, pp. 219-226,
Tieken 2000, pp. 2=3, 10-11, 13, 26-27, who points out that "unanimous” is the
prominent meaning of “samagra”™; Heirman 20023, part 2, p. 327, na, 290-292,

1" Depending un the legal procedure, there should be four, five, ten or twenty fully
ordained participants (see Heirman 2002a, patt 2, p. 315 n. 228).

W7 Schools (nikde) are defined by the recognition of a common vitapa, and thus of
a common pritimeksa. See Bechert 1993h, p. 54 “As a rule, monks belonging to dif
ferent Mikayas do not conduct joint Sanghakarmas [formal acts]. Though they may
not always dispute the validity of each others ordination, they do not recognise it as
beyond dispute cither. If there were doubts about the validity, the Sanghakarma would
be questionable. If the valiciry of ordinatons is called into question, the legitimacy of
the Sangha is endangered.”

78 See note 135.

11 Refare the ceremany could take place, the Sinhalese nuns had to learn Chinese
{1.20539.50.341kG). .
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attention, to the expense of the vingye tradition of the participants.'®
As for the later ordinations of the Chinese monks and nuns, the tinayas
do nat seem to be mutually exclusive. The south usually preferred the
Sarvdstivadavingya, while in the north the Mahdsamghitanaya prevailed,
followed by the Dharmaguptakavingya.'™ The latter vingye gradually gained
in importance until, in the north, it became the most influential one by
the time the northern monk Daoxuan iEE (596-667} wrote his com-
mentaries. The south still mainly followed the Sarv@stwédavinaya.

From the seventh century onwards, more and more protest was raised
against the use of different zingyas in China. In his Further Biographaes of
Eminent Monks (Xu gaoseng zhuan EE{8{E), the monk Daoxuan regrets
that even though the first ordinations [in China] were based on the
Dharmaguptaka school, one followed [in the south] the Sarvastivada
school.”®? Also Yijing argues against the eclectic use of rnapa rules and
stated that for a Buddhist community it is important to strictly observe
only one sinaya.'®® The idea of the exclusive use of one vingya in the
Chinese monasteries was not only based on Buddhist motives, but polit-
cal reasons also played an important part. When after a long period
of fragmentation of the Chinese territory (317-589), the first emperor
of the Sui dynasty (r. 589-605) came to power, he was bidding for the
favour of the Buddhist community in his struggle to make the country
one. At the same tme, he also wanted to control the community and
its ordinations.'® The rulers of the early Fang, although less favour-
able towards Buddhism than the Sui rulers, continued this policy of
control.'®® In this context, a unification of the ordination procedures
would have been helpful to the court. It is therefore not surprising that
when the very active vingya master Dao’an 18 % (654-717), who seemed

8 See Heirman 2001, pp. 293-258.

M See Heirman 2002b, pp. 402-424.

1% Daoxuan, T.2060.50.62066. See also Davxuan’s Sifen fi shanfan bugue xingshi chao
(T.1804.40.2519-20): one singya [Dharmogupiakavinapa) is the basis, but, if needed, other
vingpes can be consulled.

¥ See note 78,

W The search for nnification of the Chinese empire and the control of the Chinese
Puddhist monks are closely intermingled {see Wright 1957, pp. 93-104; Weinstein 1973,
p. 283} Monks were required to obtain ofidal ordination certificates, and disciplin-
ary Tules were promoted. See also Wright (1959, p. 68): “IL was no accident that the
Sui founder chose a2 Vinaya master as official bead of the Buddhist commumites of
the tealm. ... [his words] expressed his wish that this specialist in the monastic rules
shouid take full responsibility for controlling and disciplining the clergy of the whole
realm.”

% Weinstein 1973 and 1987,
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to have a good contacts with the Emperor Zhongzong, invoked the
help of the imperial court to impose the Diarmaguptakavingya all over
the country, his request was granted.' It was most probably addressed
to Zhongzong when the emperor was fully in power between 705 and
710."¥" After the imperial edict was issued, also the south of China
used the Dharmaguptakavinaya.

B, CoNCLUSION

The first period of Chinese Buddhism saw an intensive search for
disciplinary rules, parallel to the growth of the Buddhist community,
This search reached its peak in the beginning of the fifth century when,
in a relatively short period, four complete vingyas were translated into
Chinese. Once these vizapas were transmitted in China, the Buddhist
community gradually became conscious of the advantages of using only
one vinaya. This was to be the Dharmaguptakavingya. The main reason for
this choice seems to have been the firm belief among its defenders that
the Dharmaguptaka school was the first to introduce an ordination to
China. To follow this school thus assured the Buddhist community of
a proper transmission of the ordination since the time of the Buddha.
Political reasons also played cheir role. The fact of having only one ordi-
naton tradition probably simplified state contrel. In the beginmng of the
eighth century, around the same time that the monk Yijing translated
the Mulasarvastividevinaya 1n the hope to punfy the Buddhist discipline
in China by, as it were, starting all over again, the Dharmaguptakavinaya
was installed by imperial decree as the only right one in China. Frem
that time until today; it has remained the only singye active in China.
Two major supplemnents, however, have been added: first, the bodhuisativa
rules as a Mah#yana supplernent,'® and later, the so-called “pure rules
of Baizhang” that offer a set of rules for the practical organisation of
the Chinese Buddhist monasteries.’™ These typical Chinese sets of
rules, however, have to xemain for now the subject of a different study.
Together with the vingya tradition translated from Indian texts, they
form the core of the Chinese Buddhist disciplinary rules.

_ 8 T 2061.50.793¢26-27. See also T'ang 1996, vol. 2, pp. 828-829%.
W See Heirman 2002k, p. 414.
W See note 51,
W Bee note 69.
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